

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Laquita Oliver, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Navy Federal Credit Union,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 24-1656

***Amici Curiae* America's Credit Unions', Mortgage Bankers
Association's, and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America's Motion for Leave to file Amicus Brief**

Amici Curiae America's Credit Unions, Mortgage Bankers Association, and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (collectively *Amici*) respectfully move this Court for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendant-Appellee pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a). The proposed amicus brief accompanies this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. Existing Law Protects Against Discrimination in the Credit Industry..... | 6 |
| 1. The Lending Industry is Highly and Sufficiently Regulated. | 6 |
| 2. The District Court Decision Creates No Obstacles for Victims of Discrimination to Vindicate Their Rights..... | 10 |
| B. If the District Court Decision Is Overturned, It Will Encourage Improper Use of the Class Action Process..... | 11 |
| 1. The District Court Correctly Found that Dissimilar Plaintiffs Cannot Make up a Class..... | 11 |
| 2. Improper Class Actions Are a Serious Cost Concern for Lenders, Borrowers, and American Businesses Generally..... | 15 |
| 3. Economic Feasibility of Individual Suits Does Not, and Should Not, Trump Traditional Rule 23 Inquiries When Evaluating Class Actions. | 18 |
| C. Reversal of the District Court’s Decision Would Contravene the Varying Underwriting Standards for the Relevant Loan Products..... | 19 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... | 16 |
| <i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023) | 11 |
| <i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rose v. SLM Financial Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 269 (W.D.N.C. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1717 | 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691 | 3, 7, 8, 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691e | 18 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3701 | 22 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3703 | 22 |

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....3

Rules

12 C.F.R. § 10267, 21

12 C.F.R. § 1026.4321, 22

38 C.F.R. § 36.434022, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act8

Other Authorities

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance 1* (July 2011)15

B. Conner, A. Gonzalez, D. Harris, and H. Ryan, *The CFPB is Working to Reinforce the Foundation of a Fair, Nondiscriminatory and Competitive Mortgage Market*, CFPB (Jun. 28, 2024)8

Carlton Field Class Action Survey (2024).....15

CFPB, ECOA Examination Procedures (Apr. 2019).....9

CFPB, Enforcement by the Numbers (Nov. 2024).....7

CFPB, *Mortgage Origination Examination Procedures* (Dec. 2021).....7

CFPB, *What is a Qualified Mortgage* (June 10, 2022).....21

Fannie Mae, *Lender Quality Control Programs, Plans, and Processes* (Sept. 4, 2024).....21

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....17

Julie L. Stackhouse, *Do Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data Prove Lending Discrimination?*, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Mar. 21, 2018)14

Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Dec. 2013)15

Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Aug. 2022).....10, 18
